Public Document Pack

Notice of Meeting

Licensing Sub-Committee
Wednesday 4th January 2012 at 10.00 am

in Council Chamber Council Offices
Market Street Newbury

Members Interests

Note: If you consider you may have an interest in any Application included on
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers.

Date of despatch of Agenda: Thursday, 29 December 2011
FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

If you require further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background
documents mentioned in the reports, please contact Denise Anns.

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at
www.westberks.gov.uk

McDonalds, 63 Northbrook Street, Newbury RG14 1AE

&+ West Berkshire

Cc 0 U N C I L




Agenda - Licensing Sub-Committee to be held on Wednesday, 4 January 2012 (continued)

To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Paul Bryant (Chairman) and Mollie Lock
Substitute:  Councillor Geoff Mayes

Agenda

Part | Page No.

1 Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of interest from Members.

2 Schedule of Licensing Applications

(1)  Application No. 11/01803/LQN - McDonalds 63 Northbrook Street, 1-20
Newbury RG14 1AE
Proposal: New premise licence
Location: McDonald’s Restaurant, 63 Northbrook Street, Newbury RG14
1AE
Applicant: 11/01803/LQN

3 Representations 21-22

Andy Day
Head of Policy and Communication

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation.

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on
telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help.

West Berkshire




Llcensmg Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 - Schedule 2, regAl @ n a Jte mlgg" )
—

{

1
i
xa
Insert name and address | wWest Berkshire Council oy LA e \
of relevant licensing
authority and its Publ:.c; Protgctlon Department
reference number | Council Offices - 1 NOV 261 !
(optional) Market Street
Newbury s ey umrta
RG14 5LD F?'wf:“ i ;_‘ ‘_LW,. |
P (2 2\
EL/hSo-o o
AU

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that
your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

XWe McDonald's Restaurants Limited

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and ¥we are making this
application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section
12 of the Licensing Act 2003 '

Part 1 - Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

McDonald's Restaurants Limited

63 Northbrook Street

Newbury

Post town Berkshire Post code RG14 1AE

Telephone number at premises {if any) 01635 36064

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £ 90,5C0.00

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Piease state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
Please tick v/ Yes

L

a) an individual or individuals® please complete section (A)

b) a person other than an individual*

i. as a limited company please complete section (B

(B)

ii. as a partnership please complete section (B)
iii. as an unincorporated association or please complete section (B)
(B)

iv. other (for example a statutory corporation) please complete section (B

c) a recognised club please complete section (B)
d) a charity please complete section (B)

please complete section (B)

H RN

e) the proprietor of an educational establishment
[...]
ess

11/5% High Road
East Finchley
London

N2 8AW

Registered number (where applicable)
01002769

Description of applicant (for exampte, partnership, company, unincorporated association etc.)
Limited Company

Telephone number (if any)
0208 700 7000

E-mail address (optional)

Page 3 of 15
Page 3



Part 3 - Operating Schedule

Day Month Year

When do you want the premises licence to start? ojl1l1y2(z2)0]1]1

Day Month Year

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do
you want it to end?

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the
number expected to attend.

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1)
The premises will operate as a restaurant selling food and non-alcoholic drinks
for consumption on and off the premises.

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?
(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedule 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003)

Please tick ¢ Yes

Provision of regulated entertainment

)

plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

o

films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

a O

)

}

) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
)

D

live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)
f) recorded music {if ticking yes, fill in box F)

a) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

L

h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (@)
(if ticking yes, fill in bax H)

Provision of entertainment facilities:

i) making music (if ticking yes, fill in box [)
i dancing (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

LI

k) entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (i) or (j)
{if ticking yes, fill in box K}

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box L)

[~

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box M)

In all cases complete boxes N, O and P

LIC2 Page 4 of 15
Page 
[...]
oors or outdoors Indoors

Provision of facilities for
i both - please tick e guid te 2

dancing - or bo ple tick v (see guidance note 2) Outdoors

Standard days and timings

(please read guidance note 6) Both

Day Start Finish | Please give a description of the facilities for dancing you will be providing

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for providing dancing facilities (please read guidance
note 4)

Thur

Fri Nen standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the provision of
facilities for dancing entertainment at different times to those listed in the column
on the left. please list (please read guidance note 5)

Sat

Sun

LIC2

Page 9 of 15
Page 9




K

Provision of facilities for
entertainment of a
similar description to
that fafling within l or J
Standard days and timings
{please read guidance note §)

Please give a description of the type of entertainment facility you will be providing

Day Start Finish | will the entertainment facility be indoors or outdoors Indoors
or both - please tick v (please read guidance note 2)
Outdoors
Mon
Both
Tue Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)
Wed
State any seasonal variations for the provision of facilities for entertainment of a
Thur similar description to that falling within 1 or J (please read guidance note 4)
Fri
Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the provision of
Sat facilities for entertainment of a similar description to _that falling within | or J at
different times to those listed in_the column_on the left, please list (please read
guidance note 5)
Sun

L

Late night refreshment
Standard days and timings

Will the provision of late night refreshment take place Indoors

indoors or outdoors or both - please tick v (please

(please read guidance note 6) | read guidance note 2) Outdoors
Day Start Finish Both /
Mon 23:00 65:00 Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3}
The premises will operate as a restaurant selling food
and nomn-alcoholic drinks for consumption on and off the
Tue 23:00 05:00 premises.

Wed 23:00 05:00

Thur 23:00 05:0C

State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshment (please
read guidance note 4)

Fri 23:00 05:00
Sat 23:00 05:00
Sun 23:00 05:00

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the provision of
late night refreshment at different times, to those listed in the column on the feft,
please list (please read guidance note 5)

LIC2

Page 10 of 15
Page 10




M

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption On the premises

Standard days and timings {Please tick bo_x)_ v’ (please read guidance note 7) )

{please read guidance note 6) 4 R AR SO Off the premises

Day Start Finish Both

Mon State any seagsonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read guidance note 4)
Tue

Wed

Thur Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the supply of

alicohol at different times to those listed in the column_on the left, please list

(please read guidance note 5)
Fri

Sat

Sun

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as premises supervisor

Name

Address

LIC2

Page 11 of 15
Page 11




N

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use
of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read guidance note 8)

The premises will operate as an outlet of food and non-alcoholic drink and does
not provide any adult entertainment or service that gives rise to a concern in
respect of children.

O

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and timings

(please read guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish
Mon 05:00 05:00
Tue 05:00 05:00

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

Wed 05:00 05:00
Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open to the public
Thur 0500 05:00 at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please list (please
i i read guidance note 5)
Fri 05:00 05:00
Sat 05:00 05:00
Sun 05:00 05:00

LIC2

Page 12 of 15
Page 12




P Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

5

a) General - all four licensing objective};' -(b, ;:, d, e) (please read guidance note 9)

Please see attached Operating Schedule.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Please see attached Operating Schedule.

c) Public safety

Please see attached Operating Schedule.

d} The prevention of public nuisance

Please see attached Operating Schedule.

e} The protection of children from harm

Please see attached Operating Schedule.

LIC2 Page 13 0f 15
Page 13



Please tick v/ Yes

= | have made or enclosed payment of the fee
= | have enclosed the plan of the premises

= | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where

M O BN

applicable
= | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individuat | wish to be premises supervisor,

if applicable
» | understand that | must now advertise my application /
= | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected /

IT 1S AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE,
UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part 4 - Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant's solicitor or other duly authorised agent {see guidance note 11).
If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Signature QINCOSM e

pate _lst Novembes 2O

Solicitor / Authorised Agent for the Applicant

Capacity

For joint applications signature of 2" applicant or 2" applicant's solicitor or other authorised
agent (please read guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Contact name {
[...]
page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Agenda ltem 3

From: Graham Hunt [mailto:chiefexec@newbury.gov.uk]
Sent: 30 November 2011 11:03

To: Emilia Matheou

Cc: Margaret Gore; Phil Barnett

Subject: RE: NOTICE 2003 Licensing Act

Emilia
Apologies; here is additional information:

- the later opening will cause noise disturbance to local residents

- the later opening of what is primarily a take-away restaurant will mean that more people,
possibly in an intoxicated state, will remain in the town / on the street for longer, and so there
is more likelihood of public disorder

- the later opening will generate more litter and an even smaller time window in which to clear
it

Regards
Graham Hunt
Chief Executive Officer

Newbury Town Council

chiefexec@newbury.gov.uk / 01635 35486
www.newbury.gov.uk

From: Margaret Gore [mailto:committees@newbury.gov.uk]
Sent: 29 November 2011 15:43

To: Emilia Matheou

Subject: FW: NOTICE 2003 Licensing Act

Dear Emilia

Members considered the licensing application on Monday 28" November and made
the following comments:

Objection on the following grounds: prevention of public nuisance; crime and
disorder

Kind regards

Margaret Gorg (Miss)

dgnior ddministration Officer
Newbury Town Couneil

01635 35486
Margaret.Gorg@negwbury.gov.uk

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



	Agenda
	2(1) Application No. 11/01803/LQN - McDonalds 63 Northbrook Street, Newbury RG14 1AE
	Premise Plan

	3 Representations



Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
WEDNESDAY, 4 JANUARY 2012

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Paul Bryant (Chairman) and Mollie Lock
Substitute: Geoff Mayes

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Solicitor), Emilia Matheou (Licensing Officer) and Denise Anns
(Clerk).

PART I

1. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

2.  Application No. 11/01803/LQN - McDonalds 63 Northbrook Street,
Newbury RG14 1AE

The Sub-Committee considered a report (Agenda ltem 2(1)) concerning Licensing
Application 11/01803/LQN in respect of MacDonald’s, 63 Northbrook Street, Newbury
RG14 1AE.

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Emilia Matheou (Licensing Officer, West
Berkshire Council) and Rebecca Clutten solicitor for the applicant addressed the Sub-
Committee on this application.

Ms Matheou, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points:

On 02 November 2011 West Berkshire Council’s Licensing Team received an application
for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 from McDonald’s
Restaurants Limited, 63 Northbrook Street, Newbury Berks RG14 1AE.

The application was made for the licensable activity — provision of late night refreshment
Monday — Sunday 23.00 to 0500hours. The consultation period ran from 02 November
2011 to 30 November 2011.

Representation on the ground of prevention of public nuisance, crime and disorder was
received from Mr Graham Hunt Chief Executive Officer, Newbury Town Council.

No mediation had taken place.

Rebecca Clutten (Shoosmiths), in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following
points:

Currently McDonald’s traded for 18hours per day in the high street location and in the last
two years had received no objections. It was a well managed store with no existing
problems. It was sited near to a Domino’s Pizza outlet which operates until 02.00am. All
the applicant was asking for was a six hour extension to their existing hours of business.
They were not proposing to sell alcohol and no drinks would be supplied in glass
containers. No representations had been received from relevant authorities such as the
Police or Environmental Health, and there had been no representations received from
any businesses or residential groups in near proximity to the restaurant. The only
representation received was from Newbury Town Council who claimed to be acting on
behalf of their constituents although no evidence had been provided to that effect.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 4 JANUARY 2012 - MINUTES

The issue of possible additional noise disturbance would not be a problem as the
restaurant was fitted with self closing doors and it was not a high noise generating activity
as the majority of their custom was eat in, hence the significant number of seats in the
restaurant. The restaurant was in a town centre location and was 100 metres from the
nearest residential property.

Regarding the issue of customers being intoxicated, the intoxication was outside the
control of the applicant as McDonald’s do not serve alcohol. Late night food provision
might help with this problem and what people chose to do after they had left the premises
was also outside the control of the applicant. All staff were trained in safety and security
and there was extensive CCTV coverage within the restaurant with a radio link to the
police.

There were no existing problems regarding litter and the applicant provided extensive
litter patrols that also included them picking up litter other than that originating from the
restaurant. There were 2 — 3 litter patrols throughout the day with waste bins supplied
within the restaurant. Northbrook Street also had a number of litter bins. To conclude
there appeared to be no realistic risk and no real concern to approving this application.

Councillor Paul Bryant the Chairman asked if the members of the Sub-Committee had
any questions.

Councillor Peter Argyle as for clarification of the restaurant’s current opening hours, were
they 5.00am until 11.00pm at night. Ms Clutten replied to say that they were.

Councillor Mollie Lock asked the extent of the litter patrols. A map was produced by Mr
Gareth Crampton (Restaurant Manager) that showed the area covered. As the
information was submitted outside of the required five days it was shown with agreement
of Councillor David Allen (representing the objector Newbury Town Council) to the Sub-
Committee.

Councillor Paul Bryant asked what time the litter patrols stopped. Ms Clutten responded
to say that they stopped at 7.00pm. Councillor Paul Bryant went on to ask if the applicant
had considered extending the hours for litter collection. Ms Clutten replied that it was a
personal safety issue between the hours of 11.00pm to 5.00am for individuals to be out
on their own collecting litter.

Mr Andrew Holtrop (Area Manager) advised that the Shift Manager could make a
decision regarding additional patrols, but that the immediate area surrounding the
restaurant was constantly patrolled and cleared.

Councillor David Allen drew attention to the fact that the map did not extend into Park
Way and asked if the applicant was going to extend the coverage of the litter patrols to
cover that area. Mr Crampton (Restaurant Manager) responded to advise that that had
not been considered at the present time, and was not sure if it was appropriate.

No further questions were raised.

Representations

Councillor David Allen who was representing Newbury Town Council advised that
Newbury Town Council’'s Planning and Highways Committee had discussed the
application and had taken the following views:

The later opening hours would cause noise disturbance to local residents. The Town
Centre is becoming more and more residential. Planning applications for flats were
increasing and conversions from shops and offices to living accommodation were on the
increase. For instance the Newbury Town Council had recently considered applications
for flats in Northbrook Street and West Street, all within a very short distance of the
restaurant.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 4 JANUARY 2012 - MINUTES

In addition, the Parkway development had opened and 147 apartments would shortly be
ready for occupation. The Parkway site was very close to the restaurant and Newbury
Town Council believed that residents would be disturbed by the extension of the opening
hours.

The later opening hours of what was primarily a take-away restaurant would mean that
more people, possibly in an intoxicated state, would remain in the town and on the
streets for a longer period thereby increasing the possibility of public disorder incidents.
It would also generate more litter and the time window for clearance of the litter would be
reduced. It had been noted that the applicant had not agreed in the application to
additional litter patrols or that the patrols would include the Parkway area.

Were the application approved, Newbury Town Council would urge the applicant to
ensure that regular cleaning patrols took place and that notices were displayed asking
customers to respect the fact that they were in a residential area and should keep noise
to a minimum. The Town Council would also ask that any CCTV system in place should
be operating 24 hours a day.

Councillor Paul Bryant, the Chairman, asked if the members of the Sub-Committee had
any questions. The Sub-Committee responded to advise that they had no questions.

The Sub-Committee retired at 10.50am to make its decision.

Having taken the representation into account, the Licensing Sub-Committee RESOLVED
that Application 11/01803/LQN be granted subject to the conditions as in the operating
schedule and any relevant mandatory conditions in ss19-21 of the Licensing Act 2003.

(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 10.50 am)

NaMC

Date of Signature ...

NaMI O

Date of Signature ...

NaMI O

Date of Signature ...



